holder would have received if the Option holder had exercised the Option before the
record date for the bonus issue; and

(2) no change will be made to the Exercise Price.

(m) (Adjustments for reorganisation)  If there is any reconstruction of the issued share capital of
the Company, the rights of the Option holder may be varied to comply with the Listing Rules
which apply to the reconstruction at the time of the reconstruction.

(n) (Options not transferable)  The Options are not transferable, except with the prior written
approval of the Board of directors of the Company and subject to compliance with the
Corporations Act

(o) (Lodgement Instructions)  Cheques shall be in Australian currency made payable to the
Company and crossed "Not Negotiable".  The application for shares on exercise of the Options
with the appropriate remittance should be lodged with the Company's Share Registry.

28

Schedule 2 – Proforma Balance Sheet following completion of the Acquisition

TSN Cloudten

31-Oct 18 31-Oct 18 Adjustments Notes Pro-Forma

$000 $000 $000 $000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,653   1,443   (1,100)   1, 2, 3 1,996

Trade receivables 695   627   -   1,322

Other receivables and prepayments 386   -   -   386

Total current assets 2,734   2,070   (1,100)   3,704

Non-current assets

15,340   -   -   15,340

Goodwill 3,163   -   7,107   4 10,270

Other non-current assets 43   5   -   48

Total non-current assets 18,546   5   7,107   25,658

TOTAL ASSETS 21,280   2,075   6,007   29,362

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade, other payables and provisions 761   582   -   1,343

Due to Cloudten owners -   -   5,600   5 5,600

Total current liabilities 761   582   5,600   6,943

Non-Current liabilities

Convertible Note 706   -   -   706

Total non-current liabilities 706   -   -   706

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,467   582   5,600   7,649

NET ASSETS 19,813   1,493   407   21,713

EQUITY

Contributed equity 36,640   -   1,900   1, 3 38,540

Reserves 10,682   -   (16)   6, 7 10,666

Accumulated losses (27,509)   1,493   (1,477)   6, 8 (27,493)

19,813   1,493   407   21,713

Notes

1. Receipt of $2.0 million from capital raising

2. Initial payment of $3.0 million to Cloudten owners on completion

3. Red Leaf Securities fee of $100k

4. Goodwill is Total Cash Consideration of $8.6 milllion less Net Assets of $1.5 million

5. Amount due to Cloudten owners within one year

6. 12 million share options issued to Red Leaf Securities valued at $13k based on Black Scholes model

7. One million share options issued to director, Howard Digby, valued at $3k based on Black Scholes model

8. Offset of Cloudten Net Assets of $1.5 million

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

Financial assets at fair value through other